BassLink 4sc
Amplifier Expansion Module
SERVICE MANUAL
Infinity Systems, Inc.
250 Crossways Park Dr.
Woodbury, New York   11797    Rev0    12/2005
-  CONTENTS  -
SPECIFICATIONS ………………………………….……..1

150T04066 SMD IC SMD IC SO-14  CD4066  QUAD SWITCH 4 U501 U503 U506 U510
150TNE555 SMD IC SMD  IC SO-8 NE555 TIMER 1 U1
150TTL072 SMD IC SMD  IC SO-8 TL072 DUAL OP-AMP 11 U100-U400 U502 U504 U505 U507~509 U511
126TSB649  Transistor 2SB649  PNP 5 Q13 Q141-Q441
126TSD669  Transistor 2SD669  NPN 5 Q12 Q135-Q435
133T0J6B8  Diode DIODENECRD6.8 JSB 0.5W 6.8V 2 ZD3 ZD4
134TN5402 Diode DIODE 1N5402 ET3.0A100V 1 D9
123TRFZ4N  Transistor IR  IRFZ46N  MOSFET 4 Q11 Q15 Q603 Q604
124TN4401  Transistor TR MTRL 2N4401 NPN 4 Q134-Q434
124TN6488  Transistor TR MTRL 2N6488 80V  NPN 4 Q136-Q436
124TN6491  Transistor TR MTRL 2N6491 80V PNP 4 Q142-Q442
135T1620C Rectifier DIODE MTRL 1620CT 1 D8
135T1620R Rectifier DIODE MTRL 1620CTR 1 D10
137T03B02 LED 3ψ LED blue 1 LED1
Resistors
280T80101 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  100Ω 5% 20
R25 R28 R136~139 R236~239 R336~339
R436~439 R602 R603
280T80102 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  1K 5% 13 R7 R14 R15 R44 R133-R433  R134-R434 R500
280T80103 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  10K 5% 8 R130~131 R230~231 R330~331 R430~431
280T80104 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  100K 5% 5 R2 R4~6 R12
280T80151 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  150Ω  5% 4 R103-R403
280T80152 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  1.5K  5% 4 R148-R448
280T80153 SMD Resistor SMD  (0805)  15K   5% 8 R140-R440  R141-R441
280T80163 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  16K   5% 4 R104-R404
280T80182 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  1.8K   5% 5 R38 R150-R450
280T80183 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  18K  5% 4 R100-R400
280T80242 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  2.4K 5% 4 R151-R451
280T80332 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  3.3K 5% 8 R147-R447 R132-R432
280T80392 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  3.9K 5% 1 R13
280T80470 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  47Ω 5% 8 R142-R442 R143-R443
280T80472 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  4.7K 5% 4 R144 -R444
280T80473 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  47K 5% 1 R1
280T80562 SMD Resistor SMD (0805)  5.6K 5% 4 R149-R449
280T81131 SMD Resistor SMD (0805) 1.13K   1% 4  R135-R435
290T61182 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 11.8K 1% 2 R566 R549
290T62552 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 25.5K 1% 4 R105-R405
290T62802 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 28K 1% 6 R560~562 R557~559
290T62942 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 29.4K 1% 4 R575~578
290T63000 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 0Ω 5% 1 RN2
Amplifier Expansion Module          BassLink 4sc
8
Part Number Description Qty Reference Designators
Note on Numbering Sequence, all components: "D510~519" (tilde mark) means D510,511,512,513,514,…etc.
but "Q135-Q435" (hyphen) means Q135,235,335,435"
POWER SUPPLY/MAIN/FACEPLATE PCB
290T63103 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 10K 5% 39 R39 R43 R501~R515 R518~528 R529~530
R532 R535~537 R539~540 R579 R582 R609
290T63104 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 100K 5% 9 R42 D500 D501 R531 R538 R541 R542 R580
R581
290T63113 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 11K 5% 4 R3 R517 R533 R534
290T63202 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 2K 5% 1 R548
290T63203 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  20K  5% 4 R102-R402
290T63222 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 2.2K 5% 5 R543~R547
290T63402 SMD Resistor SMD(0603)34K 1% 4 R107- R407
290T63472 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 4.7K 5% 1 R516
290T63473 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 47K 5% 4 R551~554
290T63481 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 3.48K 1% 2 R550 R565
290T63682 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 6.8K 5% 2 R555 R556
290T64021 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 4.02K 1% 4 R567~570
290T64422 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 44.2K 1% 4 R571~574
290T67321 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 7.32K 1% 2 R563 R564
220440221  Resistor RD 1/4W  220Ω 4 R152- R452
220880202  Resistor RD 1/8W  2K 2 R41 R45
231100220  Resistor  1Ws  22Ω 1 R37
220440100  Resistor RD 1/4W  10Ω 2 R26 R29
220440391  Resistor RD 1/4W  390Ω 2 R32 R33
220880000  Resistor RD 1/8W  0Ω 2 JP3 JP4
231100101  Resistor  1Ws  100Ω 1 R31
231502025  Resistor 5Ws  0.2Ω 8 R145-R445  R146-R446
202A12B23 Variable Res GAIN B20K 20%  L27.5A12 2 VR100 VR101
22022047A  Resistor RD 1/2W  4.7Ω 4 R153-R453
Capacitors
300T8F102 SMD   Capacitor SMD C0805 0.001UF 10% 4 C103-C403
300T8F104 SMD Capacitor SMD C0805 0.1uF 10% 13 C12 C13 C32~34 C136-C436 C137-C437
300T8F220 SMD Capacitor SMD C0805 22PF 5% 4 C101-C401
300T8F274 SMD Capacitor SMD C0805  0.27UF 5% 1 C35
300T8F331 SMD Capacitor X7R (0805)  330PF 100V 10% 4 CE1~CE4
300T8F470 SMD Capacitor SMD C0805 47PF 10% 12 C133~135 C233~235 C333~335 C433~435
301T10350 SMD Capacitor X7R(0603) 103P 50V 10% 4 C500 C505~507
301T63104 SMD Capacitor SMD 0603 JRX7R 104P/C 4 C23 C24 C27 C31
305F10635 SMD Capacitor 10UF/35V(AE5.0) 4 C130-C430
305F22616 SMD  Capacitor 22UF/16V(AE5.0) 10 C138-C438 C37 C38 C100-C400
306F33635 SMD  Capacitor 33UF/35V(AE6.3) 8 C131-C431 C132-C432
31J568110  Capacitor C/C Y5E 680pF 100V K 1 C22
31Z510410  Capacitor C/C Y5V 0.1uF 100V Z 3 C7~9
340Z10550  Capacitor 1UF/50V 5*11 1 C28
340Z10716  Capacitor 100uF 16V 5*11 2 C39 C40
340Z22625  Capacitor 22UF/25V  5*11 1 C2
340Z22716  Capacitor 220uF 16V8*12 2 C29 C30
391T10103 MET Capacitor (BOX) 0.01UF/100V MEMB 4 C501~504
391T10104 MET Capacitor (BOX) 0.1U/100V MEMB 2 C10 C11
391T63562 MET Capacitor BOX  5n6/63V MEMB 8 C508~515
391T63823 MET Capacitor BOX  0.082U/63V MEMB 8 C102-C402  C104-C404

842T58561 Silicon gasket 8*8*1.6(T) 4 for Transistors Q134-434
852T00015 LED standoff H15 1 for LED1
862T00006 fiber tube 6MM  φ1.0 4 for RTH1 RTH2
PWM (Power) PCB
Semiconductors
126TSB647 Transistor 2SB647A  PNP 1 Q7
155TTL431 IC DIP3 TL431 PROG. VOLTAGE REFERENCE 1 Q3
100TN4401 SMD Transistor SMD MMBT4401LT1 SOT-23 4 Q2 Q4 Q5 Q16
100TN4403 SMD Transistor SMD MMBT4403LT1 SOT-23 1 Q6
130T0011B SMD Diode DIODE SMD ROHM ZNR11V 1 ZD2
130TL4148 SMD Diode DIODE SMD ROHM 4148 7 D5 D7 D12~16
130T0J5B6 SMD Diode DIODE SMD ROHM ZNR5.6V 1 ZD1
150LM358N SMD IC SMD IC SO-8  LM358DR DUAL OP-AMP 1 IC2
150TTL494 SMD IC SMD  IC TITL494CDR PWM 1 IC1
Resistors
290T62102 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 21K 1% 1 R8
290T63101 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 100Ω 5% 1 R11
290T63103 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  10k  5% 3 R9 R10 R21
290T63104 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  100k  5% 1 R3
290T63123 SMD Resistor SMD(0603) 12K 5% 1 R17
290T63153 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  15k  5% 3 R48 R49 R50
290T63183 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  18k  5% 1 R35
290T63204 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  200k  5% 1 R23
290T63205 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  2M  5% 1 R22
290T63222 SMD Resistor SMD (0603)  2.2k  5% 1 R36
290T63223 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 22k  5% 1 R30
290T63272 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 2.7k  5% 2 R19 R24
290T63302 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 3k  5% 2 R18 R20
290T63303 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 30k  5% 1 R51
290T63473 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 47k  5% 1 R34
290T63512 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 5.1k  5% 2 R16 R46
290T63562 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 5.6k  5% 1 R40
290T63563 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 56k  5% 1 R52
290T63912 SMD Resistor SMD (0603) 9.1k  5% 1 R47
220880101  Resistor RD 1/8W  100Ω 1 R27
Amplifier Expansion Module          BassLink 4sc
10
Part Number Description Qty Reference Designators
Note on Numbering Sequence, all components: "D510~519" (tilde mark) means D510,511,512,513,514,…etc.
but "Q135-Q435" (hyphen) means Q135,235,335,435"
PWM (Power) PCB
Capacitors
301T10463 SMD   Capacitor SMD(0603) 0.1UF/50V 20% 1 C6
301T68263 SMD   Capacitor X7R(0603) 6800P/50V 10% 1 C20
305F22550 SMD  Capacitor 2.2UF/50V(AE5.0) 1 C3
306T10716 SMD   Capacitor 100UF/16V(AE6.3) 3 C4 C18 C19
306F22625 SMD  Capacitor 22UF/25V(AE6.3) 2 C5 C21
306F47616 SMD  Capacitor 47UF/16V(AE6.3) 1 C36
340Z47625  Capacitor 47UF/25V 5*11 1 C14
Miscellaneous
480LZ5025 connector 5P  P=2.5MM 1 J18
480LZ0825 connector 8P P=2.5mm  H=7.5mm 1 J17
Miscellaneous/Mechanical